Upgrade Process for AireOS Wireless LAN
Controllers
Contents
Introduction
Prerequisites
Requirements
Components Used
Platforms Supported

Issue the transfer download filename command in order to specify the name of the image.
Here is an example:
(c3504-01) >transfer download datatype code
(c3504-01) >transfer download mode ftp
(c3504-01) >transfer download username admin
(c3504-01) >transfer download password ********
(c3504-01) >transfer download serverip 192.168.1.2
(c3504-01) >transfer download path /Shared/AIR-CT3504/
e.
3.
(c3504-01) >transfer download filename AIR-CT3504-K9-8-10-190-0.aes
Issue the transfer download start command in order to initiate the upgrade process.
Here is an example of the upgrade process:
(c3504-01) >show boot
Primary Boot Image............................... 8.5.182.0 (default) (active)
Backup Boot Image................................ 8.10.190.0
(c3504-01) >transfer download start
Mode............................................. FTP
Data Type........................................ Code
FTP Server IP.................................... 192.168.1.2
FTP Server Port.................................. 21
FTP Path......................................... /Shared/Images/3504/
FTP Filename..................................... AIR-CT3504-K9-8-10-190-0.aes
FTP Username..................................... admin
FTP Password..................................... *********
This may take some time.
Are you sure you want to start? (y/N) y
FTP Code transfer starting.
FTP receive complete... extracting components.
Checking Version Built.
Image version check passed.
Executing Product Check TLV.
Executing init script.
Executing backup script.
Writing new RTOS to flash disk.
Executing install_rtos script.
Writing new Kernel-args to flash disk.
Writing new FP to flash disk.
Writing new AP Image Bundle to flash disk.
Writing AVC Files to flash disk.
Executing fini script.
Reading AP IMAGE version info.
File transfer is successful.
Reboot the controller for update to complete.
Optionally, pre-download the image to APs before rebooting to reduce network downtime.
(c3504-01) >show boot
Primary Boot Image............................... 8.10.190.0 (default)
Backup Boot Image................................ 8.5.182.0 (active)
4.
Reboot the controller after the upgrade process is complete in order for the new code to take effect.5.
Issue the reset system command, and enter y or yes in response to the question, Would you like to 6.
save them now?.
(Cisco Controller) >reset system
The system has unsaved changes.
Would you like to save them now? (y/N) y
Read from Flash Completed ...
Updating HBL license statistics file
Done.
Configuration Saved!
System will now restart!
Updating license storage ... Done.
Exiting SL process !
There was change in the boot image, System will go for a reboot
Cannot Cancel the WDT. Not petting the WDT.
Collect the core using oct utility
Rebooting the system..
[74411.034881] reboot: Restarting system
Cisco bootloader . . .
Cisco BootLoader Version : 8.5.103.0 (Cisco build) (Build time: Jul 25 2017 - 07:47:10)
Octeon unique ID: 03c000610221f31e0057
OCTEON CN7240-AAP pass 1.3, Core clock: 1500 MHz, IO clock: 800 MHz, DDR clock: 1067 MHz (2134 Mhz DDR)
DRAM: 8 GiB
Clearing DRAM...... done